

24-2684

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

SAM IKKURTY and JAFIA LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION
NO. 1:22-CV-02465
HONORABLE MARY M. ROWLAND

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS SAM IKKURTY
AND JAFIA LLC AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX**

JASON P. GOTTLIEB
MICHAEL MIX
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Sam Ikkurty and Jafia LLC*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-2684

Short Caption: CFTC v. Sam Ikkurty, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Standard of Review and Applicable Procedural Law	18
II. The CEA’s Unambiguous Definition of “Commodity” Is Limited to Services, Rights, and Interests For Which Futures Contracts Exist	19
A. Clear Statutory Language Must Be Interpreted Pursuant to Its Terms	19
B. The CEA’s Definition of “Commodity” Is Clear	20
C. The CFTC’s Claims Rise and Fall with the Definition of “Commodity”.....	20
III. The District Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment for the CFTC on the Claim For Deceptive Scheme or Contrivances Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 9(1) and 17 C.F.R. § 180.1(a).....	22
A. The District Court Erred in Finding that OHM and Klima Are Commodities	23
1. Under the Plain Language of 7 U.S.C. § 1a(9), OHM and Klima Are Not Commodities	23
2. The Non-Binding Cases Relied Upon by the District Court Are Either Incorrectly Decided or Inapposite	24
3. The District Court’s Decision Has No Limiting Principle, and Would Thus Lead to Absurd Results	28

B. It Was Error to Find that WBTC Was a Commodity.....31

C. It Was Error to Find Commodities Fraud With Respect to ETH.....32

IV. The District Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment for the CFTC on the Claim For
Failure to Register as a CPO Under 7 U.S.C. § 6m(1)33

V. The District Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment for the CFTC on the Claim For
Fraud by a CPO Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)(A)-(B).....38

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bagwe v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 811 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Bland v. Fiatallis N. Am., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>CFTC v. Equity Fin. Grp. LLC</i> , 572 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2009)	36, 37
<i>CFTC v. Laino Grp. Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 4059385 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 2021)	28
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	23, 28
<i>CFTC v. My Big Coin Pay, Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Mass. 2018)	23, 29
<i>CFTC v. Weinberg</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	36
<i>CFTC v. Wilkinson</i> , 2016 WL 8256406 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2016)	36
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 470 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	19
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	19
<i>In re Witkowski</i> , 16 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Jenkins v. Heintz</i> , 25 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1994)	20

Jimenez v. Quarterman,
555 U.S. 113 (2009) 19

Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015) 35

Lopez v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
805 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1986) 37

*Matthews v. Milwaukee Area Local Postal Workers Union,
AFL-CIO*, 495 F.3d 438 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 18

McNeill v. U.S.,
563 U.S. 816 (2011) 30

Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense,
583 U.S. 109 (2018) 19

Peerless Network, Inc. v. MCI Communications Servs., Inc.,
917 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2019) 18

Risley v. Universal Navigation Inc.,
690 F. Supp. 3d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 26, 27

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
589 U.S. 8 (2019) 24

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56994 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)..... 26

Smith v. Zachary,
255 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2001) 30

Springer v. Durflinger,
518 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2008) 19

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. U.S.,
598 U.S. 264 (2023) 31

U.S. v. Berkos,
543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008) 19, 24

U.S. v. Brooks,
681 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2012) 25

U.S. v. Futch,
278 F. App'x 387 (5th Cir. 2008).....25

U.S. v. Patel,
778 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015)18, 19

U.S. v. Reed,
2022 WL 597180 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022)28

U.S. v. Sanders,
909 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2018)18

U.S. v. Valencia,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15264 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2003)25

U.S. v. Wilkinson,
986 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021)36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....1

7 U.S.C. § 1a(10)(A).....21, 33

7 U.S.C. § 1a(11)(A)(i).....21

7 U.S.C. § 1a(9)2, 20, 23, 24

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A)33

7 U.S.C. § 6m(1).....passim

7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)(A).....passim

7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)(B).....passim

7 U.S.C. § 9(1).....passim

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 1.3.....21

17 C.F.R. § 180.1(a).....passim
 17 C.F.R. § 230.506(b) 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26..... 1, 2
 Fed. R. App. P. 28.....6, 16
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 2

Other Authorities

Alex Lielacher, *What Is A Governance Token? A Beginner’s Guide*, Crypto.News (July 24, 2022),
<https://crypto.news/learn/what-is-a-governance-token/> 27
 Corey Barchat, *What are Ethereum Gas Fees? ETH Fees Explained*, MoonPay (Jul. 7, 2022),
<https://www.moonpay.com/learn/defi/what-are-ethereum-gas-fees> 32
 Ian McGinley, *Enforcement by Enforcement: The CFTC’s Actions in the Derivatives markets for Digital Assets,* CFTC (Sept. 11, 2023),
<https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/SpeechesTestimony/opamcginley1> 33
 Jazmin Goodwin, *What is an NFT? Non-fungible tokens explained*, CNN Business (Nov. 10, 2021),
<https://www.cnn.com/2021/03/17/business/what-is-nft-meaning-fe-series/index.html>..... 27
 Leeor Shimron, *Amazon.eth, Starbucks.bitcoin, Coke.dao? Crypto Domain Names Are The Next Big NFT Craze*, Forbes (Sept. 10, 2022),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/leeorshimron/2022/09/10/amazoneth-starbucksbitcoin-cokedao-crypto-domain-names-are-the-next-big-nft-craze/?sh=4cc5e866b1dd> 27
Live Cattle Futures and Options, CME Group
<https://www.cmegroup.com/markets/agriculture/livestock/live-cattle.html> (last visited Nov. 4, 2024)..... 4
Private Placements – Rule 506(b), Securities and Exchange Commission,
<https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-17/chapter-II/part-230#230.506> (last visited Nov. 4, 2024)..... 9

Roy Gaurav, *How The Gaming Industry Uses Crypto?*, CoinMarketCap (Jan. 2022),
<https://coinmarketcap.com/alexandria/article/how-the-gaming-industry-uses-crypto>28

Statement of Commissioner Dawn D. Stump Regarding Enforcement Action Relating to Bitcoin Fraud, CFTC (Mar. 8, 2022),
<https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/SpeechesTestimony/stumpstatement030822>.....33

Tomio Geron, *Why Stablecoins Stand Out in the Cryptocurrency World*, The Wall Street Journal (June 10, 2019), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/why-stablecoins-stand-out-in-the-cryptocurrency-world-11560218460>27

Trade Litecoin Futures Contracts, Kraken <https://www.kraken.com/features/futures/litecoin> (last visited Nov. 4, 2024)28

What Are Liquidity Pools?, Gemini (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://www.gemini.com/cryptopedia/what-is-a-liquidity-pool-crypto-market-liquidity>27

What Is Wrapped Bitcoin, CoinMarketCap, <https://coinmarketcap.com/academy/article/what-is-wrapped-bitcoin> (last visited Nov. 4, 2024)32
